
Direction Course Color Segment Cumm. Location Next

Start: Harvey West Park - Upper Glen Picnic Area 9.9

Go NORTH Harvey West Trail Yellow 0.9 0.9

Stay LEFT Lookout Trail Yellow 0.7 1.6

Turn RIGHT Spring Trail Yellow 2 3.6

Go STRAIGHT Rincon/Rincon Connector Trail Yellow 1.3 4.9 Hwy 9 (Turnaround - no aid)

Turnaround Rincon/Rincon Connector Trail Yellow 1.3 6.3

Go STRAIGHT Spring Trail Yellow 2 8.3

Turn LEFT Lookout Trail Yellow 0.7 9

Stay RIGHT Harvey West Trail Yellow 0.9 9.9

Kilometers 9.9 9.9

Miles 6.1

Direction Course Color Segment Cumm. Location Next

Start: Harvey West Park - Upper Glen Picnic Area 10.7

Go NORTH Harvey West Trail Pink 0.9 0.9

Stay LEFT Lookout Trail Pink 0.7 1.6

Turn RIGHT Spring Trail Pink 2 3.6

Go STRAIGHT Rincon/Rincon Connector Trail Pink 1.4 5

Turn RIGHT Rincon Fire Road Pink 2.5 7.5

Turn LEFT Big Rock Hole Trail Pink 0.8 8.4

Go STRAIGHT Rincon Fire Road/River Trail Pink 0.8 9.2

Stay LEFT River Trail Pink 1.5 10.7 Henry Cowell Picnic Area 10.7

Turnaround River Trail Pink 1.5 12.2

Stay RIGHT Rincon Fire Road/River Trail Pink 0.8 13

Go LEFT (Middle) Big Rock Hole Trail Pink 0.8 13.9

Turn RIGHT Rincon Fire Road Pink 2.5 16.4

Turn LEFT Rincon Connector/Rincon Trail Pink 1.4 17.8

Go STRAIGHT Spring Trail Pink 2 19.8

Turn LEFT Lookout Trail Pink 0.7 20.5

Stay RIGHT Harvey West Trail Pink 0.9 21.4

Santa Cruz Mountains Trail Run

Course Description
Distance (Km) Aid Stations (Km)

10 Kilometer Trail Run

Distance (Km) Aid Stations (Km)

21 Kilometer Trail Run



Kilometers 21.4 21.4

Miles 13.3

Direction Course Color Segment Cumm. Location Next

Start: Harvey West Park - Upper Glen Picnic Area 10.7

Go NORTH Harvey West Trail Pink 0.9 0.9

Stay LEFT Lookout Trail Pink 0.7 1.6

Turn RIGHT Spring Trail Pink 2 3.6

Go STRAIGHT Rincon/Rincon Connector Trail Pink 1.4 5

Turn RIGHT Rincon Fire Road Pink 2.5 7.5

Turn LEFT Big Rock Hole Trail Pink 0.8 8.4

Go STRAIGHT Rincon Fire Road/River Trail Pink 0.8 9.2

Stay LEFT River Trail Pink 1.5 10.7 Henry Cowell Picnic Area 7.4

Turnaround River Trail Orange 1.5 12.2

Stay RIGHT Rincon Fire Road/River Trail Orange 0.8 13

Turn LEFT Ridge Fire Road Orange 1.1 14.1

Turn LEFT Pine Trail Orange 1 15.1

Turn LEFT Eagle Creek Trail Orange 1.5 16.5

Stay RIGHT River Trail Orange 1.5 18.1 Henry Cowell Picnic Area 10.7

Turnaround River Trail Pink 1.5 19.6

Stay RIGHT Rincon Fire Road/River Trail Pink 0.8 20.4

Go LEFT (Middle) Big Rock Hole Trail Pink 0.8 21.3

Turn RIGHT Rincon Fire Road Pink 2.5 23.7

Turn LEFT Rincon Connector/Rincon Trail Pink 1.4 25.2

Go STRAIGHT Spring Trail Pink 2 27.2

Turn LEFT Lookout Trail Pink 0.7 27.9

Stay RIGHT Harvey West Trail Pink 0.9 28.8

Kilometers 28.8 28.8

Miles 17.9

Distance (Km) Aid Stations (Km)

29 Kilometer Trail Run

50 Kilometer Trail Run
  (Complete 29 Km course first & 21 Km course last.)


